Net profit from continuing operations 15.083 1,6% 13.035 1,6% 18.250 2,7%

 - Net profit of "discontinued operations" - - - 0,0%

Net profit 15.083 1,6% 13.035 1,6% 18.250 2,7%

 - attributable to non-controlling interests 229 226 97

 - attributable to parent company 14.854 12.809 18.153

 -Earning per share 1,026   0,885

 -Earning per share fully diluted 0,927   0,800

INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS:

Operating Result (Ebit) 11.255 1,2% 7.880 1,0% 17.607 2,6%0

D&A (12.771) -1,4% (11.562) -1,4% (9.770) -1,4%

Provisions (2.547) -0,3% (2.073) -0,3% (1.524) -0,2%

Non recurring Income 654 0,1% 654 0,1% 1.634 0,2%

Non recurring Expenses (5.418) -0,6% (5.393) -0,7% (7.943) -1,2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 31.337 3,3% 26.255 3,2% 35.210 5,1%

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

18

(*) 2016 Pro forma data take into account the effect of the business combination
between GF Group S.p.A. and Glenalta Food S.p.A.. Data disclosed on April 12,2017.

()

() Including LT Incentive plan

(*)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

19

Pro-forma
31/12/2017

Reported
31/12/2017 31/12/2016(*)

Pro-forma
31/12/2016()

- goodwill and consolidation adjustments 35.195 33.103 3.834 3.834
- other intangible assets 7.956 7.956 6.208 6.208
- tangible assets 100.864 100.994 85.881 85.881
- financial assets 7.959 7.959 39.221 39.221

- other fixed assets 1.489 1.489 668 668
- deferred tax assets 7.788 7.788 7.291 7.419

Non-Current Assets 161.252 159.290 143.103 143.231

- inventories 33.498 33.498 24.114 24.114
- trade receivables 112.898 112.898 80.528 80.528
- current tax receivables 15.564 15.564 13.918 14.540
- other current asset 8.970 8.970 10.037 10.076
- cash and cash equivalent 79.893 79.893 37.095 56.478

Current Assets 250.823 250.823 165.691 185.735

Assets held for sale - - - -

TOTAL ASSETS 412.075 410.113 308.794 328.966

- share capital 69.163 69.163 13.000 64.500
- reserves 60.640 60.690 36.758 33.103
- net result 14.854 12.809 18.215 18.153

Capital and reserves attributable to Parent Company 144.657 142.662 67.973 115.756
Non-Controlling Interest 1.084 1.084 741 741
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 145.741 143.747 68.714 116.497

- non-current financial liabilities 76.208 76.208 74.706 74.706
- other non-current liabilities 166 166 209 209
- deferred tax liabilities 5.495 5.527 2.771 2.771
- provisions for risks and charges 2.968 2.968 4.394 4.394
- employees benefits liabilities 8.785 8.785 5.741 5.741

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 93.622 93.655 87.821 87.821

- current financial liabilities 50.192 50.192 59.863 30.863
- trade payables 103.395 103.395 75.841 77.199
- current tax and social security liabilities 6.201 6.201 4.874 4.903
- other current liabilities 12.923 12.923 11.680 11.682

CURRENT LIABILITIES 172.712 172.712 152.259 124.648

Liabilities held for sale - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 412.075 410.113 308.794 328.966

(*) GF Group S.p.A. now merged in Orsero S.p.A.

() 2016 Pro forma data take into account the effect of the business combination between GF

Group S.p.A. and Glenalta Food S.p.A.. Data disclosed on April 12,2017.